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The Board presents its report together with the financial statements of the State Library of

New South Wales Foundation (the Foundation) for the year ended 30 June 2020.

The State Library of New South Wales Foundation is managed bythe State Library and

governed by a Board established under the Trust Deed with the Trust safeguarded by

Trustees.

The Foundation wasoriginally established on 26 July 1989 as a charitabletrust.

It is a controlled entity of the Library Council of NSW as a notforprofit organisation with its

accounts consolidated as part of the NSW Total State Sector Accounts. Its governance and

financial affairs are conducted within the context of the NSW Public Sector and as suchin

accordancewith requirements of the Public Finance and Audit Act, 1983 and Regulations,

Treasurer's Circulars and Directions.It is covered for insurance through the Treasury

Managed Fund Scheme;administered by the NSW Self Insurance Corporation.

The Board membersat any time during the financial year are listed below:

Dr Raji Ambikairajah

Mr Graham Bradley AM

Mr Nicholas Carney

Mr Michael Caulfield

Ms Sarah Crouch

Ms Jane Garling

Ms Christine Holman

Mr Darren Rudd (to 31 December 2019)

Ms Kathy Shand

The Hon. George Souris AM

Mr Rob Thomas AO

Dr John Vallance

Ms Jemima Whyte

Mr Kim Williams AM

The Trustees at any time during the financial year are listed below:

e Mr Robert Cameron AO

e Ms Jane Garling

e The Hon. George Souris AM
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Objects

The objects of the Foundation as set out in Clause 11 of the Trust Deed are as follows:

generally to assist the Library to gain, maintain, improve and developits collection of
literary and historical treasures,library artefacts and material now held or hereafterto

be held by the Library;

to attract and retain for the Library the continuing interest and financial support of the

community at large;

to attract and encourage donations, gifts, bequests, endowments, trusts and other
formsoffinancial assistance to or for the benefit of the Library;

to raise finance for the acquisition and preservation of objects of historic educational
and/or social interest, collections and artefacts, works of art of importance and which
would be obtained and/or maintained by the library within the termsof its charter;

to raise funds for the development, and sustainable operation, of education programs,

exhibition platforms, digital and online experiences, and all other programs approved

by the Board in accordance with this Trust Deed; and

to recognise donors as the Board may from time to time determine; and

to do all such things as are incidental or conducive to the attainment of the above

objects or any of them or to the preservation, development and improvementof the

Library's collections facilities and operations.

Review and result of operations

Total incomefor the period was $4,971,000 (2019: $5,560,000) enabling the Foundation to
contribute $2,253,000 (2019: $7,510,000) to the Library. ©

The result for the period was a surplus of $2,073,000 (2019: deficit of $2,631,000).

Total Grants and Contributions Income was $4,826,000 (2019: $4,313,000).

Contributions include donations and sponsorships $3,981,000 (2019: $3,483,000) and

bequests $845,000 (2019: $830,000)..

Net Assets have increased to $20,121,000 (2019: $18,048,000) as a result of timing

differences in funding obligations regarding the Mitchell Galleries Project. Net assets will be

increased as donorcontributions for the Mitchell Galleries Project are incrementally received

over the next 2 years.
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The Foundation continued to:

a. develop diversified income streamsto provide sustainable financial resourcesfor the

Library.

b. raise fundsto assist in the acquisition, preservation and accessibility of the Library's

significant collections.

Cc. grow mutually beneficial partnerships and membership programs.

d. support prestigious fellowships and awards on behalf of the Library.

Significant changesin the state of affairs

The Foundation has been through the NSW lockdownperiod as a result of COVID-19 and

has noted nosignificant changes other than the temporary closure.

Environmental regulation

The Foundation’s operations are not subject to any environmental regulation. The

Foundation's operations do not impact the environmentin any significant manner.

Events subsequent to balance date

Since 30 June 2020 there has notarisen,in the interval between the endof the period and

the dateof this report, any item transaction or event of a material naturelikely, in the opinion

of the Board,to affect significantly the operations of the Foundation, the results of those

operations,orthe state of affairs of the Foundation, in subsequent periods.

Likely developments

The Foundation will continue to pursue the principal activities for which it was formed.

Board Members’ benefits

No Board Members have received or becomeentitled to receive any benefit, other than

those Board Members whoarein the full time employmentof the Library, by reason of a

contract made by the Foundation or a related body corporate with a Board Memberor with a

firm of which a Board Memberis a memberorwith an entity in which the Board Memberhas

a substantialinterest.

Board Members’ indemnification and insurance

As the Foundation is a controlled entity of the Library, the Foundation’s insurancesare

included with the Library’s insurances through the Treasury Managed Fund, administered by

the NSW Self Insurance Corporation. Under this scheme, the Board Membersare insured

for liabilities that may arise from their position with the exception of conductinvolving a wilful

breach of duty or improperuseof information to gain a personal advantage.
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Governance & meeting attendance

In accordancewith the Trust Deed, the Foundation has a Board and Trustees.

The Board held 5 meetings during the financial year: 29 August 2019, 17 October 2019,

20 February 2020, 28 April 2020 and 25 June 2020.

The Trustees held a meeting on 6 September2019.
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    
 

 

 

 

    

Eligible Meetings

Beee Meetings Attended

Dr Raji Ambikairajah 5 4

Mr Graham Bradley AM 5 2

Mr Nicholas Carney 5 4

Mr Michael Caulfield 5 3

Ms Sarah Crouch 5 4

Ms Jane Garling 5 5

Ms Christine Holman 5 4

Mr Darren Rudd’ 2 0
Ms Kathy Shand 5 5

The Hon. George Souris AM 5 5

Mr Robert Thomas AO 5 3

Dr John Vallance, ex officio 5 5

Ms Jemima Whyte 5 5

Mr Kim Williams AM 5 4

Trustee Eligible Meetings
Meetings Attended

Mr Robert Cameron AO 1 1

Ms Jane Garling 1 1

The Hon. George Souris AM 1 1
 

1 Mr Darren Rudd’s term concluded 31 December 2019

 
Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Board:

Co
Dr John Vallance Rob Thomas AM
Honorary Secretary of the Board Co-chair of the Board

NSWState Librarian

 
 

Dated at Sydney this 01 Day of October 2020

NElpidio
Stamp
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TRUSTEES’ DECLARATION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

In the opinion of the Trustees of the State Library of New South Wales Foundation (the Foundation):

1. The Financial Statements and notes set out are drawn upso asto give a true and fair view of the
Foundation’s financial position as at 30 June 2020 andofits performance as represented by the

results of its operations and its cash flows for the year ended on that date;

The Financial Statements are prepared in accordancewith the provisions of the Public Finance

and Audit Act 1983 and Public Finance and Audit Regulation 2015, Australian Accounting
Standards and authoritative pronouncements of the Australian Accounting Standards Board;

Weare not aware of any circumstances which would renderany particulars included in the

Financial Statements to be misleading or inaccurate;

Atthe date of this declaration, there are reasonable groundsto believe that the State Library of
New South Wales Foundation is able to payall of its debts as and when they become due and
payable;

The Financial Statements give a true andfair view ofthe financial results of fundraising activities
for the year ended 30 June 2020;

The Financial Statements are properly drawn up and the associated records have been properly
kept for the period from 1 July 2019 to 30 June 2020 in accordance with the Charitable
Fundraising Act 1991 and Charitable Fundraising Regulations 2015 where appropriate;

The provisionsof the Charitable Fundraising Act 1991 and the regulations underthat Act and the

conditions attached to the authority have been complied with for the period 1 July 2019 to 30 June
2020;

The internal controls exercised by the State Library of New South Wales Foundation are
appropriate and effective in accounting for all income received and applied by the Foundation

from anyof its fundraising appeals; and

The Foundation has operated in accordancewith its constitution and policies of the Trustees.

This declaration is made in accordancewith the resolution of the Trustees and is signed for and on

behalf of the Trustees by:

 

 
 

Yér2 ontop
}

Jane Garling

Dated at Sydney this 01 Day of October 2020
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Beginning of the audited financial statements

RESPONSIBLE PERSONS’ DECLARATION

Per section 60.15 of the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Regulation 2013

The responsible persons declarethat in the responsible persons’opinion:

(a) there are reasonable groundsto believe that the registered entity is able to payall of its debts,

as and whenthey become due and payable; and

(b) the financial statements and notessatisfy the requirements of the Australian Charities and

Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012, and associated regulations.

Signed in accordance with subsection 60.15(2) of the Australian Charities and Not-for-profit

Commission Regulation 2013.

goreod, fone Cortey
feos Souris hu Jane &arling SJ

Dated at Sydney this 01 Day of October 2020
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Statement of comprehensive incomefor the year ended 30 June 2020

 

Notes 2020 2019
$7000 $7000

Expenses
Personnel service expense 2a, 11 580 586

Other operating expense . 2b 65 95

Contributions to Library Council of NSW 2c, 11 2,253 7,510

Total expenses 2,898 8,191

Revenue
Investment revenue 3a 85 1,101

Contributions 3b 4,826 4,313

Other revenue 3c 60 146

Total revenue 4,971 5,560

Net result 2,073 (2,631)

Other comprehensive income - -

Total other comprehensive income - -

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 2,073 (2,631)

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements
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Statement of financial position as at 30 June 2020

Notes 2020 2019

$'000 $7000

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 4 2,594 2,782

Receivables 5 5 8
Financial assets at fair value 6a 4,966 5,902

Total current assets 7,565 8,692

Non-current assets
Financial assets at fair value 6b 13,051 10,056

Total non-current assets 13,051 10,056

Total assets 20,616 18,748

Liabilities
Currentliabilities
Payables i 495 700

Total currentliabilities 495 700

Totalliabilities : 495 700

Net assets 20,121 18,048

Equity
Accumulated funds 20,121 18,048

Total equity 20,121 18,048

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements
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Statement of changesin equity for the year ended 30 June 2020

Accumulated

 

Funds
$000

Balanceas at 1 July 2019 18,048

Net result for the year 2,073

Other comprehensive incomefor the year -

Total other comprehensive income -

Total comprehensive incomefor the year 2,073

Balance at 30 June 2020 20,121

Accumulated

 

Funds

$000
Balanceas at 1 July 2018 20,679

Net result of the year (2,631)

Other comprehensive incomefor the year -

Total other comprehensive income -

Total comprehensive incomefor the year (2,631)

Balance at 30 June 2019 18,048

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements
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Statement of cash flows for the year ended 30 June 2020

Cashflows from operating activities

Payments

Personnel services expense
Contributions to Library Council of NSW
Suppliers

Total payments

Receipts

Contributions
Interest received

Other

Total receipts

Net cash flows from operating activities

Cash flows from investing activities
Proceedsfrom sale of financial assets at fair value

Purchaseoffinancial assets at fair value

Net cash flows from investing activities

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year

Notes 2020 2019
$000 $000

(573) (596)
(2,530) (7,574)

(78) (90)
(3,181) (8,260)

4,826 4,313
5 8

141 159
4,972 4,480
1,791 (3,780)

2,864 7,512
(4,843) (2,057)
(1,979) 5,455

(188) 1,675
_ 2,782 1,107
2,594 2,782

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements
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Notesto the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

Summary of significant accounting policies

Reporting entity

The State Library of New South Wales Foundation (the Foundation) is a controlled entity of
the Library Council of New South Wales(the Library). The Foundation, established on 26
June 1989,is a not-for-profit organisation and has no cash generating units. The reporting
entity is consolidated as part of the NSW Total State Sector Accounts.

The Foundation’s Trust Deed provides for monetary support for the developmentof the

Australian cultural heritage collections of the Library. The Foundation holds authority to

fundraise CFN 14813 until 31 August 2025 underthe provisions of the Charitable Fundraising

Act 1991. Throughout the notes to the accounts, activities specifically relating to fundraising

are disclosed accordingly.

The Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2020 have beenauthorised for issue by
the Trustees on 01 October 2020.

Basis of preparation

The entity's Financial Statements are general purpose Financial Statements which have been

prepared in accordancewith:

e The provisions of the Trust Deed of 26 June 1989 and as amended March 2016

e Applicable Australian Accounting Standards including Australian Accounting

Interpretations
e The requirements of the Public Finance and Audit Act 1983 and Public Finance and

Audit Regulation 2015

e The requirements of the Charitable Fundraising Act 1991

e The requirements of the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commissions Act 2012
and Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commissions Regulation 2013

Financial assets ‘through the profit and loss’ and donated collection material are measured at
fair value. Other Financial Statementitems are prepared on an accrual basis and prepared in
accordancewith the historical cost convention except where specified otherwise.

Judgements, key assumptions and estimations that have been made by managementare
disclosed in the relevant notes to the Financial Statements.

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumesthat
repayment ofdebtswill be met as and whentheyfall due, without any intention or necessity to

liquidate non-financial assets.

Amounts in the Financial Statements are rounded to the nearest one thousanddollars and are

expressedin Australian currency.

Statement of compliance

The financial statements and notes comply with Australian Accounting Standards, which

include Australian Accounting Interpretations.

Insurance

The entity's insurance activities are included with the Library’s insurance coverage through
the Treasury Managed Fund administered by the NSW Self Insurance Corporation. The
expense(premium) is determined by the fund manager based on past claim experience.
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Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

e.

ii)

—

Accounting for the Goods and Services Tax (GST)
Revenues, expensesand assets are recognised net of the amount of GST, except that:

The amount of GST incurred by the Foundation as a purchaserthat is not recoverable from
the Australian Taxation Office is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of an asset or as

part of an item of expense; and

Receivables and payables are stated with the amount of GSTincluded;

The net amount of GST payable to the Australian Taxation Office is included as a current

liability in the Statement of Financial Position.

Cashflowsare included in the cash flow statement on a gross basis. However, the GST

componentsofcashflows arising from investing andfinancing activities which is recoverable
from, or payable to, the Australian Taxation Office are classified as operating cash flows.

Income Tax Exemption
The State Library of NSW Foundationis a charity and endorsed to access the Income Tax

Exemption since the 1 July 2000.

Revenue Recognition

Revenue is measuredat the fair value of the consideration or contribution received or

receivable. Additional comments regarding the accounting policies for the recognition of

revenue are discussed below:

Recognition until 30 June 2019

Contributions

Contributions, including donations, sponsorships and bequests, are generally recognised as

revenue when the Foundation obtains control over the assets comprising the contributions.

Control over contributions is normally obtained upon the receipt of cash.

Rendering of services

Revenueis recognised whenthe service is provided or by reference to the stage of

completion.

iii) Investment revenue

Interest revenueis calculated by applying theeffective interest rate to the gross carrying
amount ofa financial asset except for financial assets that subsequently becomecredit-
impaired. Forfinancial assets that becomecredit impaired, the effective interest rate is

applied to the amortised costof the financial asset (i.e. after deducting the loss allowance for
expected credit losses). Imputation tax credits on investment incomeare recognised as
revenue whenthe application for refund is approved by the Australian Taxation Office.
Franking credit is recognised in accordance with AASB 118 Revenue whentheright to
receive the revenueis established.
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Notesto the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

g- Revenue Recognition (continued)

Recognition from 1 July 2019

Contributions

Contributions, including donations, sponsorships and bequests, are generally recognised as
revenue whenthe Foundation obtains control over the assets comprising the contributions.
Control over contributions is normally obtained upon the receipt of cash. However, when
revenue from grants have sufficient performance obligations, revenue is recognised when the

entity satisfies these performanceobligations within the contract.

Rendering of services

Revenuefrom rendering of services is recognised whenthe Entity satisfies the performance
obligation by transferring the promised services. Theentity typically satisfies its performance
obligations when the service has been provided. The revenue is measuredat the transaction
price agreed underthe contract.

iii) Investment revenue

Interest revenue is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying
amountof a financial asset except for financial assets that subsequently becomecredit-
impaired.

Assets — Investments

Financial assets at fair value

Classification and measurement under AASB 9

The Entity’s only Financial Assets are TCorpIM Funds whichareinitially recognised atfair
value. Transaction costsof financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are
expensedin net results. TCorpIM Funds are managed and their performance is evaluated on

a fair value basis and therefore the business modelis neither to hold to collect contractual
cashflowsorsell the financial asset. Hence these investments are mandatorily required
under AASB 9 to be measuredatfair value throughprofit orloss.

A gain or loss on TCorpIM Fundsthat is measured atfair value is presentedin ‘investment

revenue’ in the year in which it arises.

Impairmentof financial assets

The Entity’s only financial assets are valued atfair value through profit or loss, and as a

result, do not require an annual review for impairment.

Liabilities - Personnel services expense payable and other provisions

The Entity does not employ staff, nor doesit have the capacity to employ staff. The Entity
utilises the personnelservices of the Library Council of NSW Staff Agency on an ongoing

basis. The personnel services expenseis charged by the Library Council of NSW Staff
Agency according to services performed. The Entity has no employee obligations underthis

arrangement.
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Notesto the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

j. Fair value hierarchy
A numberofentity's accounting policies and disclosures require the measurementoffair
values, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. When measuring fair value,

the valuation technique used maximises the use of relevant observable inputs and minimises
the use of unobservable. Under AASB 13, the entity categorises, for disclosure purposes,the
valuation techniques based onthe inputs usedin the valuation techniquesas follows:

e Level 1 — quotedprices in active markets for identical assets/liabilities that the entity can
accessat the measurementdate.

e Level 2 — inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable,

either directly or indirectly.
e Level 3 — inputs that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The entity recognises transfers betweenlevels of the fair value hierarchy at the end of the

reporting period during which the change has occurred. Refer to Note 10 for further

disclosures regarding fair value measurements of financial instruments.

k. Equity —- Accumulated funds
The category ‘Accumulated Funds’ includesall current and prior period retained funds.

1. Comparative information

Comparative amounts are disclosed from year to year to ensure that consistency of
presentation is maintained, except when an Australian Accounting Standard requires

otherwise.

m. Changesin accounting policy, including new or revised Australian Accounting

Standards

i) Effective forthe first time in 2019-20

The Entity applied AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, AASB 15 Leases and
AASB 1058 Incomeof Not-for-Profit Entities for the first time. The nature and effect of the
changesas a result of adoption of these new accounting standards are described below.

Several other amendments andinterpretations apply for thefirst time in FY2019-20, but do not
have an impact onthe financial statements of the Entity.

AASB15 Revenuefrom Contracts with Customers

AASB15 supersedes AASB 111 Construction Contracts, AASB 118 Revenue and related
Interpretations and it applies, with limited exceptions, to all revenue arising from contracts with

customers. AASB 15 establishesa five-step model to accountfor revenuearising from
contracts with customers and requires that revenue be recognised at an amountthatreflects
the consideration to which an Entity expects to be entitled in exchangefor transferring goods

or services to a customer.

AASB15 requires entities to exercise judgement, taking into considerationall of the relevant
facts and circumstances when applying each step of the modelto contracts with their

customers. The standard also specifies the accounting for the incremental costs of obtaining a
contractand the costs directly related to fulfilling a contract. In addition, the standard requires
relevant disclosures.
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Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

m. Changesin accounting policy, including new or revised Australian Accounting

Standards (continued)

Effective for the first time in 2019-20 (continued)

AASB15 Revenuefrom Contracts with Customers (continued)

In accordancewith thetransition provisions in AASB 15, the Entity has adopted AASB 15
retrospectively with the cumulative effect ofinitially applying the standard recognisedat the

date ofinitial application, i.e. 1 July 2019.

The adoption of AASB 15 has had no material impact on the Financial Statements.

AASB16 Leases

AASB 16 requires the entity to accountfor all leases undera single on balance sheet model
similar to the accounting for finance leases under AASB 117. As the lessee, the entity
recognisesa leaseliability and right of-use asset at the inception of the lease. The lease
liability is measured at the present value of the future lease payments, discounted using the
interest rate implicit in the lease, or the lessee’s incremental borrowingrateif the interest rate
implicit in the lease cannot be readily determined. The corresponding right-of-use assetis
measuredat the valueof the leaseliability adjusted for lease payments before inception, lease
incentives,initial direct costs and estimates of costs for dismantling and removing the asset or

restoring the site on whichit is located.

The adoption of AASB 46 has had no material impact on the Financial Statements.

AASB 1058 Incomefor Not-for-Profit Entities

AASB 1058 replaces mostof the existing requirements in AASB 1004 Contributions. The
scope of AASB 1004is now limited mainly to contributions by owners(including parliamentary
appropriations that satisfy the definition of a contribution by owners), administrative
arrangementsandliabilities of government departments assumedbyotherentities.

AASB 1058 applies to income with a donation component, i.e. transactions where the

consideration to acquire an assetis significantly less than fair value principally to enable a not-

for-profit Entity to further its objectives; and volunteer services. AASB 1058 adopts a residual
approach, meaning that entities first apply other applicable Australian Accounting Standards to
a transaction before recognising income.

Not-for-profit entities need to determine whethera transaction is a donation (accountedfor
under AASB 1058)or a contract with a customer (accounted for under AASB15).

AASB 1058 requires recognition of receipt of an asset, after the recognition of any related

amounts in accordance with other Australian Accounting Standards, as income:

° whenthe obligations underthe transferis satisfied, for transfers to enable an Entity to
acquire or construct a recognisable non-financial assetthatwill be controlled by the Entity.

° immediately, for all other income within the scope of AASB 1058.

In accordance with the transition provisions in AASB 1058, the Entity has adopted AASB 1058
retrospectively with the cumulative effect ofinitially applying the standard at the date ofinitial

application, i.e. 1 July 2019.

The adoption of AASB 1058 has had no material impact on the Financial Statements.
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Notesto the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

m. Changesin accounting policy, including new or revised Australian Accounting

ii)

Standards (continued)

Issued but not yet effective

NSW public sectorentities are not permitted to early adopt new Australian Accounting
Standards, unless Treasury determines otherwise. Certain new accounting standards and
interpretations have been published that are not yet effective for 30 June 2020 reporting
period. The following new Accounting Standard has not yet been adopted andis not yet
effective:

e AASB 1059 Service Concession Arrangements: Grantors

AASB 1059 provides guidancefor public sectorentities (grantors) who enterinto service

concession arrangements with private sector operators for the delivery of public services.

An arrangementwithin the scope of AASB 1059typically involves a private sector operator
designing, constructing or upgrading assets used to provide public services, and operating

and maintaining those assets for a specified period of time (e.g. roads, prisons, hospitals and

energy suppliers). In return, the private sector operator is compensated by the public-sector

Entity.

The Entity has assessed the impact of those new standards andinterpretations and considers

the impact to be immaterial.
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Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

2. Expenses

a. Personnel service expense

2020 2019
$000 $000

Personnel service charge by Library Council of NSW Staff Agency 580 586
Total personnel service expense 580 586

b. Other operating expenses

i. Direct fundraising expenses
Printing & advertising 5 22
Catering for fundraising activities 7 10
Other expenses 10 21

Total direct fundraising expenses* 22 53

ii. Indirect fundraising expenses

Auditors remuneration** 21 20
Postage andprinting 2 3

Professional fees . 2 4

General expenses 18 15

Total indirect fundraising expenses 43 42

Total other operating expenses 65 95

* Other operating expenses have beenclassified into direct and indirect fundraising expenses
in accordance with the Charitable Fundraising Guidelines issued by NSW Fair Trading. The
relevant proportion of personnel services expenseto be included as part of total direct cost of

fundraising is $272 thousand (2019: $261 thousand). Thetotal direct cost of fundraising is

$294 thousand (2019: $314 thousand).

** The Auditor received no benefits other than those disclosed above.

Employment expensesare paid by the Library Council of NSW Staff Agency and Personnel
Services are charged to the Foundation for staff undertaking Foundation activities.

c. Contributions to Library Council of NSW

Contributions for Library projects 2,253 7,510

Total contributions to Library Council of NSW 2,253 7,510

The timing of contributions from the State Library of NSW Foundationis a direct result of the
progress with the Library projects that the Foundation supports.
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Notesto the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

3. Revenue

Consolidated

2020 2019
$7000 $000

Movementof Section 4.7 GSF Act - deemed appropriations:

Opening balance -

Adjustment for appropriations deemed on commencementof section 4.7 2,782 -

Adjusted opening balance 2,782 -

Add: additions of deemed appropriations 7,836 10,317

Less: expenditure charged against deemed appropriations (8,024) (10,317)
Closing balance 2,594 -

Recognition and Measurement

Until 30 June 2019, except as specified below, appropriations are recognised as income when
the entity obtains control over the assets comprising the appropriations. Control over
appropriations is normally obtained uponthe receipt of cash.

Appropriations are not recognised as incomein the following circumstances:

‘Equity appropriations’ to fund payments to adjust a for-profit entity’s capital structure are
recognised as equity injections(i.e. contribution by owners) on receipt and equity withdrawals on
paymentto a for-profit entity.
Lapsed appropriations are recognisedasliabilities rather than income, as the authority to spend
the money lapses and the unspent amountis not controlled by the department.

After AASB 15 and AASB 1058 becameeffective on 1 July 2019, the treatment of appropriations
remains the same, because appropriations do not contain an enforceable sufficiently specific
performanceobligation as defined by AASB 15.

a. Investment revenue

2020 2019
; $000 $'000

Interest received 5 8
Distribution from TCorpIM investmentfacility 418 294
Gains/(losses) on TCorpIM Funds measuredatfair value (338) 799
Total investment revenue 85 1,101

b. Contributions

i. Fundraising

Donations 3,904 3,138

Sponsorships & partnerships 77 345
Bequest income 845 830

Total fundraising 4,826 4313
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Notesto the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

3. Revenue (continued)

c. Other revenue

Subscriptions 49 145
Refunds/ (Franking Credit) 1 1
Total other revenue 60 146

4. Cash andcash equivalents
2020 2019

$000 $°000
Cash at bank and on hand 2,594 2,782

Total cash and cash equivalents ; 2,594 2,782

5. Receivables

Other debtors 5 8

Total receivables 5 8

Trade and otherreceivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable

payments that are not quoted in an active market. These assets are recognisedinitially at fair
value, usually based on the transaction cost or face value. Subsequent measurementis at

amortised cost using the effective interest method, less an allowance for expected credit losses.

Any changesare accountedfor in the Statement of Comprehensive Income whenimpaired,
derecognised or through the amortisation process. Short term receivables with no stated interest

rate are measuredatthe original invoice value wherethe effect of discounting is immaterial.
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6. Financial assets at fair value

a. Current assets

TCorpIM Short Term Income Facility 3,851 2,036
TCorpIM Medium Term Growth Facility 1,115 3,866

Total current assets 4,966 5,902

b. Non-current assets

TCorpIM Medium Term Growth Facility 13,051 10,056

Total non-current assets 13,051 10,056

Total financial assets at fair value 18,017 15,958

c. Reconciliation :

Carrying amount at the beginningof the financial year 15,958 20,320
Additions 4,843 2,057

Distribution 418 294

Disposals (2,864) (7,512)
Fair value gain/(loss) of financial assets at fair value (338) 799

Carrying amountat the endof the financial year 18,017 15,958

Refer to Note 10 for further information regardingfair value measurement,credit risk, liquidity
risk and marketrisk arising from financial statements.

Financial assets are classified as current in the Statementof Financial Position if they are
expected to be drawnonto fund Library projects in the ensuing year as budgeted.

7. Payables

2020 2019

$000 $000
Library Council of NSW 402 688

Trade Creditors 2 3

Income received in advance 78 -

Accrued Creditors 13 9

Total payables 495 700

Trade and other payables representliabilities for goods and services provided to the Entity. These

liabilities are recognisedinitially at fair value, usually based on the transaction cost or face value.
Subsequent measurementis at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Short term

payableswith no stated interest rate are measured atoriginal invoice amount wheretheeffect of

discounting is immaterial.
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Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

Restricted assets

The Entity has assets valued at $14.5 million (2019: $13.1 million) received from bequests and
contributions with special conditions in the documents which has beeninvested in TCorpIM

Investmentfacilities and the revenue from the investmentis used to fund relevantactivities and

projects in line with the conditions imposed.

Reconciliation of cash flows from operating activities to net result

Net cash provided by/(used) by operating activities 1,791 (3,780)
Gains/(Loss) on investments 80 1,093
Increase/(Decrease) in receivables (3) (12)
(Increase)/Decreasein payables 205 68
Net result 2,073 (2,631)

Financial instruments and risk management

The Entity’s principalfinancial instruments, whichare identified below, arise directly from the
Entity’s operations or are required to finance the Entity’s operations. The Entity does not enter
into or trade financial instruments, including derivative financial instruments, for speculative

purposes. The Entity’s primary investments are placed with NSW Treasury Corporation (TCorp).
The Entity’s main risks arising from financial instruments are outlined below together with the
Entity’s policies for measuring and managingrisk. Further qualitative and quantitative disclosures

are included throughoutthesefinancial statements.

The Audit & Risk Committee is responsible on behalf of the Library Council and Foundation
Trustees for the oversight of risk management and reviews and endorsespolicies for managing
risks. Compliancewith policies relating to financial matters is subject to oversight by the Audit &

Risk Committee and is reviewed on a periodic basis.

a. Financial instruments categories

 

 

 

 

 

     

Carrying Amount

Financial Instrument Note Category 2020 2019

Categories $7000 $’000
Cash and cash 4 At amortised cost 2,594 2,/82

equivalents

Receivables (1) 5 At amortised cost 5 7

Financial assetsat fair 6 At fair value through profit or 18,017 15,958
value** loss
Payables (2) 7 Financialliabilities measured 495 697

at amortised cost   
 

(1) Excludesstatutory receivables as these items are not within scope of AASB7.
(2) Excludes statutory payables as theseitems are not within scope of AASB7.

** The averagerate of return for financial assets at fair value held in the TCorpIM Investment
Facility was 0.39% (2019: 6.38%).
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40. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

b. Credit risk

Credit risk arises where thereis the possibility of the entity's debtors defaulting on their

contractual obligations, resulting in a financial loss to the entity. Credit risk can also arise from

the financial assets of the entity, including cash, receivables, IM investmentfacilities and

authority deposits. The entity's maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the

carrying amounts ofthe financial assets includedin the Statementof Financial Position.

Credit risk associated with the Entity’s financial assets is regarded as minimal as the

counterparty of the entity's main financial assets is NSW Treasury Corporation. Therisk of

default is minimised as the entity is subject to effective performance management and

monitoring by the NSW Government.

Cash

Cash comprises cash on hand and bank balanceswithin the NSW Treasury Banking System.

Interest is earned ondaily at call balancesat the monthly average NSW Treasury Corporation

(TCorp) 11am unofficial cash rate, adjusted for a management fee to NSW Treasury and

Westpac Banking Corporation daily balances. The TCorpIM Short Term Incomefacility is

discussed in paragraph (d) below.

Receivables

There are nofinancial assets that are past due or impaired as at 30 June 2020.

c. Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the entity will not be able to meetits paymentobligations when

theyfall due. The entity continually managesthis risk through monitoring its cash flows and

maintaining sufficient cash and cash equivalents to meet projected outgoings. Theentity's

exposureto liquidity risk is considered insignificant based on the data from prior years and the

current assessmentofrisk.

Theliabilities are recognised for amounts dueto be paid in the future for goodsorservices

received, whetheror not invoiced. Amounts owing to suppliers (which are unsecured) are

settled in accordancewith the policy set out in NSW TC 11/12. For small business suppliers,

where terms are not specified, payment is madenotlater than 30 days from date of receipt of

a correctly rendered invoice. For other suppliers,if trade terms are not specified, paymentis

made nolater than the end of the month following the month in which an invoice or a

statement is received. For small business suppliers, where paymentis not made within the

specified time period, simple interest must be paid automatically unless an existing contract

specifies otherwise. For payments to other suppliers, the Head of an authority (or a person

appointed by the Headof an authority) may automatically pay the supplier simple interest.

The rate of interest applicable during the year was 9.08% (2019: 9.96%).

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the entity's financialliabilities together with

the interest rate exposure.
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10. Financial instruments and risk management(continued)

Cc. Liquidity risk (continued)

 

 

      
 

 

 

 

 

2020 Interest Rate Exposure ; Maturity Dates

$7000 Nominal Fixed Variable Non- <1 Year 1-5 Years >5

Amount Interest Interest Interest Years

Rate Rate Bearing

Financial Liabilities

Payables | 495| - | =| 495| 495| - | =

2019 Interest Rate Exposure Maturity Dates

$7000 Nominal Fixed Variable Non- <1 Year 1-6 Years >5

Amount Interest Interest. Interest Years

Rate Rate Bearing       
 

Financial Liabilities
  Payables | 697| - | - | 697 | 697 | - | -  
 

d. Market risk

Marketrisk is the risk that the fair value or future cashflowsof a financial instrumentwill

fluctuate because of changesin marketprices. The entity's exposure to marketrisk is

primarily through otherprice risks associated with the movementin the unit price of TCorpIM

investmentfacilities and authority deposits. The entity has no borrowings and does not enter

into commodity contracts. The entity's exposure to interest rate risk is set out below.

 

 

 

 

     
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

2020 Carrying -1% -1% 1% 1%

In $’000 Amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,594 (3) (3) 3 3

Receivables 5 - - - -

Financial assets at fair value 18,017 (18) (18) 18 18

Financialliabilities

Payables 495| - | - | - | =

2019 Carrying -1% -1% 1% 1%

In $7000 Amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,782 (28) (28) 28 28

Receivables 7 - - - -

Financial assets at fair value 15,958 (160) (160) 160 160

Financialliabilities

Payables 697 - - - -    
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10. Financial instruments and risk management(continued)

d. Market risk (continued)

Otherprice risk — TCorpIM Facilities

The entity is exposedto price risk primarily through its investments in the TCorpIM investment

facilities, which are held for strategic rather than trading purposes. The entity has nodirect

equity investments. The entity holds units in the following TCorpIM investmenttrusts.

 

 

 

Facility Investment Sectors Investment 2020 2019
Horizon $000 $000

TCorpIM Short- Cash, money market instruments,

term income Australian bonds, listed property, 30 days 3,851 2,036
facility Australian and international shares

TCorpIM Cash, money marketinstruments, 3 years to 7

      Medium-term Australian bonds, listed property, years 14,166 13,922

growthfacility Australian and international shares .
 

Theunit price of eachfacility is equal to the total fair value of net assets held by the facility

divided by the numberofunits on issuefor the facility. Unit prices are calculated and

published daily.

NSW TCorpis trustee for each of the abovefacilities and is required to actin the bestinterest

of the unit holders and to administer the trusts in accordancewith the trust deeds. Astrustee,

TCorpIM has appointed external managers to manage the performanceandrisks of each

facility in accordance with a mandate agreedby the parties. TCorpIM hasalso leveraged off

internal expertise to managecertain fixed income assets for the investmentfacilities. A

significant portion of the administration offacilities is outsourced to an external custodian.

Investment in the TCorpIM facilities limits the entity's exposure to risk, asit allows

diversification across a poolof fundswith different investment horizons and a mix of

investments.

NSW TCorpprovides sensitivity analysis information for each of the Investmentfacilities,

using historically based volatility information collected over a ten year period, quoted at two

standard deviations (i.e. 95% probability). The TCorpIM Investmentfacilities are measured at

fair value through profit or loss and therefore any changein unit price impacts directly on

profit (rather than equity). A possible change is based on the percentage changein unit price

(as advised by TCorp) multiplied by the redemption value as at 30 June eachyearfor each

facility (balance from TCorpIM statement).

 

 

 

    

Facility Change Impact on profitiloss

in unit 2020 2019
price $7000 $000

TCorp|IM Short-term income facility +/-10% 385/(385) 204(204)

TCorpIM Medium-term growthfacility +/-10% 1,417/(1,417) 1,392/(1,392)  
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10. Financial instruments and risk management(continued)

e. Fair value compared to carrying amount

Financial instruments are generally recognised at cost, with the exception of the TCorpIM

facilities which are measuredat fair value. The value of the TCorpIM Investments is based on

the entity’s share of the value of the underlying assets ofthe facility, based on the market
value. All of the TCorpIM facilities are valued using ‘redemption’pricing.

The amortised costoffinancial instruments recognised in the statementoffinancial position
approximatesthe fair value, because of the short-term nature of financial assets.

Fair value recognisedin the statementof financial position

The entity uses the following hierarchy for disclosing the fair value offinancial instruments by

valuation technique:

e Level 1 — Derived from quoted prices in active markets for identical assets/liabilities.

e Level 2 — Derived from inputs other than quoted prices that are observabledirectly or

indirectly.

e Level 3— Derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset/liability not

based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

 

 

 

   
 

 

 

 

      

Financial assets atfair value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 2020 Total
$000 $7000 $000 $7000

TCorpIM Short-term incomefacility - 3,851 - 3,851

TCorpIM Medium-term growthfacility - 14,166 - 14,166
Total - 18,017 - 18,017

Financial assets at fair value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 2019 Total

$7000 $000 $000 $000
TCorpIM Short-term incomefacility - 2,036 - 2,036

TCorpIM Medium-term growthfacility - 13,922 - 13,922

Total - 15,958 - 15,958  
 

(The tables aboveincludeonly financial assets, as no financialliabilities were measured at

fair value in the statementof financial position). There were no transfers between level 1 and

2 during the years ended 30 June 2020 and 30 June 2019.

11. Related parties

a. Related Party Transactions

Transactions with related parties (Library Council of NSW and Staff Agency) of $2.8 million

(2019: $8.1 million) represent the contributions of $2.3 million (2019: $7.5 million) and
personnel services expenseof $0.6 million (2019: $0.6 million) to the Staff Agency. At

balance date, the entity has receivablesof Nil (2019: Nil) and a payable of $0.4 million (2019:

$0.7 million) with related parties.
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11. Related parties (continued)

b. Related Party Key ManagementDisclosures

The Foundation is formed undera trust deed and the control, management and conductof the

business of the Foundation and its day to day affairs is vested in the Board.

The Foundation is a wholly controlled entity of the Library Council of NSW.

No memberof the Foundation Board, Foundation Trustee, the Library Council or Key

ManagementPersonnelof the State Library received remunerationin their capacity other than

reimbursements oftravel and other expensesof an immaterial amount.

The following people were board membersof the State Library of NSW Foundation during

2019/20

Dr Raji Ambikairajah
Graham Bradley AM

Nicholas Carney

Michael. Caulfield
Sarah Crouch
Jane Garling

Christine Holman
Darren Rudd (to 31 December 2019)
Kathy Shand
Hon. George Souris AM

Rob Thomas AO (Co-Chair)
Dr John Vallance

Jemima Whyte
Kim Williams AM (Co-Chair)

The following were Trustees of the State Library of NSW Foundation during 2019/20

Robert Cameron AO

Jane Garling

Hon. George Souris AM

The State Librarian is Dr John Vallance and the Foundation Director is Ms Susan Hunt.

During the year, Key ManagementPersonnelreceived remuneration aslisted below and

reimbursements of travel and other expensesof immaterial amounts. No non-monetary

remuneration was received in the year.

 

 

 

Compensation 2020 2019
Remuneration Remuneration

$000 $7000

Short term benefits 186 185
 

Post-employment benefits - -
Otherlong-term benefits - -
Termination benefits - -
Total 186 185
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12. Contingent assets andliabilities

The Entity has no material contingent assets or contingentliabilities as at 30 June 2020 (2019:

Nil).

13. Commitments

The Entity's commitments as at 30 June 2020 are Nil (2019:Nil).

14. Disclosure under Charitable Fundraising Act 1991

Fundraising appeals conducted by the Entity during the year included the campaignfor the

website digitisation development andother projects. Comparisonsof certain monetary figures and

percentages in accordance with the requirements of the Charitable Fundraising Act 1991 are set

out below: ‘

 

 

 

2020 2019

Result of fundraising appeals
Aggregate gross incomefrom fundraising (Note 3b(i)) 4,826 4,313

Lesstotal direct costof fundraising (Note 2a & 2b (i)) (294) (314)

Net surplus from fundraising 4,532 3,999

2020 2019
; $000 % $000 %

Total costs of fundraising/aggregate gross 2941/4,826 6% 314/4,313 7%

income from fundraising

Net surplus from fundraising/aggregate gross 4,53214,826 94% 3,999/4,313 93%

income from fundraising

 

 

 

Total cost of services provided/total 294/2,898 10% 314/8,191 A%

expenditure

Total costs of services provided/total gross 29414,971 6% 314/5,560 6%       income received
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2020
 

No fundraising activity made a loss during the year andthereis no information of a material

matter or occurrence to report.

Wherefunding is received for specific projects, these projects may not be completed by the end

of the yearin which the funds are received. A balanceof unspent funds of $2.5 million for

projects not completed by 30 June 2020 is represented by cash, cash equivalents and TCorpIM

investmentfacilities.
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Assessment of COVID-19 impact

The Entity has assessed the impact of COVID-19 on thefinancial statements andin particular,
the basis of preparation as a going concern.

The Entity is largely reliant on income from donations which increased from last yeartherefore
demonstrating that the temporary closure of the Library did not have any material economic
implications. The current control environment supports remote working and the Entity did not

note any breakdownsin internal controls during the closure. The Entity has also not experienced
any significant cash flow issues to date or foresee any issuesin cashflow as result of COVID,

The Entity has also not experienced anysignificant cash flow issues to date or foresee any

issues in cashflow as a result of COVID.

The Entity’s only investments are with the NSW Treasury Corporation (TCorpIM). TCorpIM
Funds are managedandtheir performanceis evaluated ona fair value basis. These are
measuredat fair value through profit and loss.

The Entity’s exposureto credit risk is low due to low exposureto trade receivables and other

financial assets in TCorp are guaranteedby the State.

Overall the Entity has limited financial exposure to the effects COVID-19 and has not needed to
changetothe basisof preparation of the financial statements as a going concern.

After balance date events

The Entity has not identified any event or transaction that is sufficiently material to require

adjustmentor disclosure in the Financial Statements.

End of audited financial statements
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